

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

IN THE MATTER OF HOLTEC)	Docket No. 72-1051
INTERNATIONAL)	
)	
(Consolidated Interim Storage Facility))	September 28, 2020
)	

**FASKEN LAND AND MINERALS, LTD.'S AND PERMIAN BASIN LAND
AND ROYALTY OWNERS' COMBINED NOTICE OF APPEAL AND
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ATOMIC SAFETY LICENSING BOARD'S
DENIAL OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED CONTENTION
AND MOTION TO REOPEN THE RECORD**

Table of Contents

- I. SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR APPEAL AND REVIEW 1**
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1**
 - a. The Proposed Holtec CISF Project 1**
 - b. Procedural Background 3**
- III. ARGUMENT 5**
 - A. STANDARDS 7**
 - a. Petitions for Review 7**
 - b. NEPA and NRC Regulations 8**
 - c. Good Cause 9**
 - d. Contention Admissibility 11**
 - e. Motions to Reopen 13**
 - B. THE ASLB IMPROPERLY AND UNJUSTLY REFUSED TO ADMIT FASKEN’S AMENDED CONTENTION NO. 2 FOR ADJUDICATION 14**
 - a. Contrary to ASLB Conclusions, Fasken Has Good Cause to File Amended Contention No. 2 and It Is Admissible 14**
 - b. The ASLB Decision Largely Ignores Governing Precedent of *Calvert Cliffs* 16**
 - c. The ASLB Made Clear Errors in Factual Findings - Fasken’s Amended Contention No. 2 Raises Multiple Genuine Disputes of Material Facts 20**
 - d. The ASLB Abused Its Discretion in Denying Fasken’s Expert an Opportunity to Address Discrepancies and Disputes 23**
 - C. MOTION TO REOPEN 25**
 - a. Contrary to ASLB’s Conclusions, Fasken’s Motion To Reopen Was Timely Filed, Raises Exceptionally Grave Environmental and Safety Issues and Should be Admitted 25**
 - i. Contrary to ASLB Findings, Fasken’s Motion to Reopen was Timely Filed and Raises Significant Environmental and Safety Issues 25**
 - ii. Fasken’s Motion to Reopen Was Filed with Appropriate Affidavits 26**
 - iii. Fasken’s Motion Raises Exceptionally Grave Regional Issues in the Permian Basin 27**
- IV. CONCLUSION 28**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. 11. Nat. Res. Def Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	9
<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project LLC and Nuclear Project, LLC and Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Unit 3), CLI-09-20, 70 N.R.C. 911 (2009)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-12-10, 75 N.R.C. 479 (2012).....	16
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 N.R.C. 704 (2012).....	7
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Okla. Site), CLI-03-13, 58 N.R.C. 195 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Units 6 & 7), CLI-17-12, 86 N.R.C. 215 (2017).....	8, 10
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-21, 76 N.R.C. 491 (2012)	10
<i>In the Matter of Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC and Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), 72 N.R.C. 720, LBP-10-24 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	passim
<i>In Matter of Nuclear Innovation North America LLC</i> (South Texas Project, Units 3 & 4), Docket Nos. 52-012 & 52-0013 (May 30, 2014).....	7
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-20, 62 NRC 523 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Matter of Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	13
<i>Nextera Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-17-07, 75 NRC 301 (2017).....	12
<i>Nuclear Info. Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 969 F.2d 1169, (D.C.Cir.1992)	8
<i>Oconee</i> , CLI-99-11, 49 N.R.C. at 333-34 (1999)	12
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> (Materials License Application), CLJ-10-18, 72 N.R.C. 56 (2010)	8
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 & 3), 8 AEC 13 (1974).....	13

<i>Power Authority of the State of New York, et al.</i> (James FitzPatrick Nuclear Power Plant; Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit 3), CLI-00-22, 52 NRC 266 (2000).....	13
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142, 179-80 (1998), <i>Aff'd</i> , CLI-98-13, 48 N.R.C. 26 (1998).....	12
<i>Shaw AREVA MOX Services</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), 67 N.R.C. 460, (2008).....	10
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 N.R.C. 499 (2007)	8
<i>Strata Energy, Inc. (Ross In Situ Uranium Recovery Project)</i> , CLI-16-13, 83 N.R.C. 566 (2016).....	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , CLI-09-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009)	12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	9, 13
<i>York Committee for a Safe Environment v. N.R.C.</i> , 527 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13

STATUTES

The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	passim
The Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2021, 2022-2286i, 2296a-2297h-13.....	8

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....	10, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f).....	10, 11, 12, 16
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a).....	13
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b)	14, 27
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)	7
10 C.F.R. § 51.10(a).....	8
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(b)	9
10 C.F.R. § 51.104.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 51.109.....	12
10 C.F.R. § 72.11(a).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.24(a).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.40(a).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.90(b)	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.92.....	9
10 C.F.R. § 72.94.....	9
10 C.F.R. § 72.103(a).....	15
10 C.F.R. § 72.108.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASLB Memorandum and Order (Denying Motions to Reopen and for Leave to File) (ADAMS
ACCESSION No. ML202471J549), LBP-20-10, (Sept. 3, 2020).....1

Environmental Impact Statement for the Holtec International’s License
Application for a Consolidated Interim Storage Facility for Spent Nuclear
Fuel and High-Level Waste, Draft for Comment, NUREG-2237 (March 2020) passim

Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses,
61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (Jun. 5, 1996).....9

Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing
Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33, 168, 170-71 (Aug. 11, 1989).....13
